
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 1 JUNE 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend 
for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 6th April and 19th May 2010. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 17th 
May 2010 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

H Thackray 
388035 



 
5. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 

OBLIGATIONS)  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships, outlining the progress made to date in respect of the 
expenditure and receipt of money received from Section 106 
Agreements. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388364 

6. PROVISION OF PLAY FACILITIES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE  
(Pages 33 - 34) 

 
 

 To be acquainted with the Cabinet’s response in respect of the study 
into the provision of play facilities across the District and to consider 
the way forward. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

7. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Pages 35 - 50) 

 
 

 To receive an update from Councillor R J West on the outcome of 
recent meetings of the Cambridgeshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10  (Pages 
51 - 68) 

 
 

 To consider and comment upon the draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2009/10. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts  
388015 

9. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

10. REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 73 - 88) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s remit and to consider the Panel’s current programme 
of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Roberts 
388015 



 
11. SCRUTINY  (Pages 89 - 96) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 21 day of May 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 6 April 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs K E Cooper, J E Garner, 

Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, J M Sadler and 
R J West. 

   
R Coxhead and Mrs M Nicholas. 
 

 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J W Davies and J J Dutton. 

 
 
108. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd March 2010 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

109. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors P G Mitchell and J M Sadler declared personal interests in 
Minute No.112 by virtue of their involvement with the Stilton Skate 
Park and Stukeley Meadows Skate Park respectively. 
 
Councillor J M Sadler also declared a personal interest in Minutes No. 
111 by virtue of being a member of the Huntingdonshire Business 
Against Crime Steering Group. 
 

110. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
April to 31st July 2010. Members requested sight of the items entitled 
Home Improvement Agency Review – Future Delivery Model 
Consultation and Homelessness Strategy prior to their consideration 
by the Cabinet.   
 

111. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP   
 

 (Councillor K J Churchill, Executive Councillor for Housing and Public 
Health was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Plan 
2010-11 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
were acquainted with the background to the Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety Partnership and the scope of its work. Members 
were reminded of the requirement created by the Police and Criminal 

Agenda Item 1

1



Justice Act 2006 that the Council should scrutinise the work of the 
Community Safety Partnership. They were advised that the 
Partnership had been established in accordance with the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998, with the general aim of reducing crime, disorder 
and anti-social behaviour within the District. The Partnership had 
established a number of strategic links, particularly with the 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership (HSP), as well as with other 
District and County-wide groups. Members acknowledged the 
complexity of the way in which the Partnership was required to 
operate to meet the challenges faced by the District. 
 
In reviewing the conte
[...]
is area of work. Comment was made that while 
a number of other agencies also were involved, they were not always 
effective in deterring persistent criminals operating in rural areas. 
Although it was acknowledged that this was sometimes the case, 
combined efforts were having a positive effect on the overall levels of 
rural crime and that, therefore, this work should continue. 
 
Following a comment by a Member on the effectiveness of the traffic 
light scheme which was currently being used by the Police to promote 
good management of public houses in St Neots, the Head of 
Environmental and Community Health Services undertook to discuss 
with the Partnership whether the scheme should be rolled out to other 
areas of the District. 

2



 
In concluding their discussions, the Panel expressed satisfaction with 
the performance achieved by the Partnership and the view that 
appropriate monitoring and accountability mechanisms were in place. 
Additionally, the Panel were reminded of the programme of events 
devised to assist Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels in 
complying with their duty to scrutinise the HSP. It was decided that 
the Panel should review how it scrutinises the Partnership and the 
Thematic Groups after these events had been held. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 
 

112. PROVISION OF PLAY FACILITIES WORKING GROUP   
 

 The Panel considered the final report of the Provision of Play 
Facilities Working Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). Members were reminded that the Working Group had been 
tasked with examining the availability of play facilities across the 
District and the ongoing revenue costs associated with such facilities. 
As the 2008 Place Survey had identified the provision of activities for 
teenagers as the highest priority area in need of improvement in 
Huntingdonshire, the Working Group had decided to focus primarily 
on play facilities for teenagers.  
 
The Panel was informed of
[...]
he next meeting of the 
Cambridgeshire Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
would be held on 22nd April 2010 and that he and Councillor J J 
Dutton had been appointed onto a Working Group to investigate 
dementia services.  
 

114. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing their programme of studies and informing Members 
of the studies being undertaken by the other Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. 
 

115. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Chairman reported that a meeting of 
the Hinchingbrooke Hospital Stakeholder Panel Sub-Group would be 
held on 13th April 2010 to meet with the three remaining bidders for 
the Hospital’s management contract.  
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager also provided an update on the 
study into car parking at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. The Hospital’s 
Senior Executive Group had decided to reduce the minimum length of 
stay to 2 hours for which a charge of £2 would be made. The Panel 
was informed that further reducing the minimum length of stay would 
have significant financial implications for the Hospital. It was further 
reported that additional visitor spaces for stays of up to 30 minutes for 
which there would be no charge would also be introduced and that 
the Panel’s other recommendations would be subject to consideration 
by the Executive Group in the future. The Hospital’s Business 
Facilities Manager would be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Panel to report on progress. 
 

116. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 103rd Edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted. 
 

117. COUNCILLORS J E GARNER AND J M SADLER   
 

 In thanking Members for their work on behalf of the Panel during the 
year, the Chairman drew particular attention to the contributions made 
by Councillors J E Garner and J M Sadler who would not be standing 
for re-election at the forthcoming election. 
 

 

4



 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St 
Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 19 May 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors P L E Bucknell, S Cawley, 

B S Chapman, Mrs K E Cooper, S J Criswell, 
J J Dutton, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, 
A Monk and R J West. 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the Panel 

for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair.  
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor R J West be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

4. CORPORATE PLAN WORKING GROUP   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors S J Criswell and R J West be appointed to 

serve on the Corporate Plan Working Group for the ensuing 
Municipal Year.  

 
5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R J West be appointed to the Cambridgeshire 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee, with 
Councillor B S Chapman appointed as the substitute Member. 

 
 
 
 

 
Chairman

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 17 May 2010 
For Period: 1st June to 30 September 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mai
[...]
ents available may be obtained by contacting the relevant officer shown in this plan who will be responsible for preparing the final report to be submitted to the decision maker on the 
matter in relation to which the decision is to be made.  Similarly any enquiries as to the subject or matter to be tabled for decision or on the availability of supporting information or documentation 
should be directed to the relevant officer. 
 

Roy Reeves 
Head of Administration 
 

Notes:- (i) Additions/significant changes from the previous Forward are annotated *** 
 (ii) For information about how representations about the above decisions may be made please see the Council’s Petitions Procedure at http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/3F6CFE28-
C5F0-4BA0-9BF2-76EBAE06C89D/0/Petitionsleaflet.pdf or telephone 01480 388006 

 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

10



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Ramsey Market Town 
Transport Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Jun 2010 
 

 
Draft Strategy 
 

 
Steve Ingram, Head of Planning Services Tel 
No. 01480 388400 or e-mail 
Steve.Ingram@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Transfer of S106 
Asset (Community 
Building & Land) at 
Loves Farm 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Jun 2010 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Dan Smith, Community Initiatives Manager 
Tel No. 01480 388377 or e-mail 
Dan.Smith@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
K J Churchill 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

 
St. Ivo Leisure Centre 
-  Proposal for 
Development 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Jun 2010 
 

 
None 
 

 
Si
[...]
tially important area of 
work while reviewing the findings of a previous study into the consequences 
of alcohol consumption for the health of the local population. The rate of 
alcohol-specific hospital admissions for under 18s is higher in 
Huntingdonshire than in other areas of the Eastern region so this will be 
investigated further. 
 
An important new role for the Panels will be Scrutiny of the Council’s work in 
conjunction with its partners. A programme of training involving Overview and 
Scrutiny and the Strategic Partnership has been devised as has a protocol 
through which this work will be undertaken. It is stressed that this will be 
approached in a constructive way and will extend further the Panels’ 
influence. 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                    1st JUNE 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)       8TH JUNE 2010  
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                  10TH JUNE 2010 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide 
remit to examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth 
studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Fi
[...]
le for the Children and Young People, Health and Well-Being and 
Inclusive, Safe and Cohesive Communities thematic groups of the Strategic 
Partnership. The Panel has begun this work by scrutinising the last of these 
thematic groups. Although some initial training has already been provided on 
the Strategic Partnership, the Panel has decided to defer further 
consideration of the precise way this work will be undertaken until after 
training by the Centre for Public Scrutiny on this subject has taken place on 
3rd June 2010. 

 
3.2 The Panel’s remit also contains reference to the Council’s corporate priorities 

and goals as they appear in the Corporate Plan.  Specifically, this means that 
the Panel will be responsible for scrutinising the Housing that Meets 
Individuals’ Needs, Safe, Vibrant and Inclusive Communities and Healthy 
Living aims of the Council’s corporate plan ‘Growing Success’. As has been 
said, a report monitoring progress against each of these aims appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. Finally, the Panel will have the task of scrutinising 
the Safer and Stronger Communities priority of the Countywide Sustainable 
Community Strategy (Cambridgeshire’s Vision). 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Panel is  
 

RECOMMENDED 
 

a. to note the contents of the report; 
b. to review the existing programme of studies; and 
c. to consider the addition of new subject areas to the 

programme of studies. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS    
 
Previous reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts (01480) 388015 
 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 
13/05/09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
01/09/09 

Future Governance of Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital: Consultation Arrangements 
 
This item was transferred over from the 
former Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery). Dr Stephen Dunn, 
Hinchingbrooke Next Steps Project Co-
ordinator and Ms Jessica Bawden, NHS 
Camb
[...]
ery) who had identified this 
subject as a potential area for study. 
Particular interest expressed on how 
these facilities are managed and insured 
and if they were maintained by the District 
Council. Report submitted to Panel in 
March 2009 and a Working Group was 
established, comprising Councillors J D 
Ablewhite and P G Mitchell, to meet with 

 
 
 
First meeting of the 
Working Group held on 
30th April 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Head of Operations and Service 
Development Manager undertook to 
investigate further, the likely insurance, 
resource (inspection) and maintenance costs 
of facilities located within the smaller 
Parishes.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

78



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2/06/09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6/10/09 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2/02/10 

 

the Executive Councillor for Operational 
and Countryside Services to investigate 
the provision of play facilities, with a view 
to making recommendations on achieving 
an even distribution of facilities across the 
District and on meeting the ongoing 
revenue costs associated with such 
facilities. 
 
Owing to their interests in the study, 
Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and R J West 
were appointed on to the Working Group. 
Additionally, the Panel requested for an 
update on progress since the first 
meeting of the Working Group to be 
submitted to the Panel for information. 
 
Preliminary report outlining the findings of 
the Working Group to date considered by 
the Panel. Requested that the Working 
Group should meet with the Executive 
Councillor for Operational & Countryside 
Services to discuss the findings further. 
 
Further report considered. The Panel has 
recommended to the Cabinet that an 
agreement should be offered to Parishes 
to assist with the revenue costs of their 
facilities. It has also been recommended 
that the Council should also explore the 
co-ordination of a group insurance policy, 
with a view to achieving a lowe
[...]
te 
 
This item was transferred over from the 
former Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery). A study had previously 
been undertaken by the Panel into 
Sunday Cleaning and a concluding report 
was submitted to the Cabinet, who 
approved the Panel’s recommendations. 
At the Panel’s meeting in April, Members 
requested for an update to be received 
on progress made to date in respect of 
the project. 
 

 
 
Request submitted to 
the Head of 
Operations. 

 
 
An invite has been extended to the Executive 
Councillor for Operational and Countryside 
Services to provide an update to the Panel in 
September 2010. 

 
 

7/09/10 

 
 
 
 
2/06/09 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1/09/09 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Car Parking at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital 
 
Identified as a potential study area. 
Requested that a scoping report should 
be submitted to a future Panel meeting. 
 
 
 
 
Presentation delivered by the Scrutiny 
and Review Manager on the current 
parking provision on the Hinchingbrooke 
site, the scope available to increase the 
level of provision, other potential charging 
options, parking enforcement, the 
availability of public transport and the 

 
 
 
Scoping report 
considered by Panel in 
July 2009. Further 
information requested 
on the current parking 
situation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

81



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 

3/11/09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1/12/09 
 
 
 
 
 

2/02/10 
 

impact of parking on the surrounding 
area. 
 
The Panel sought clarification on a 
number of issues relating to the Hospital’s 
Green Travel Plan.  
 
Representatives from Cambridgeshire 
Link were also in attendance at the 
Panel’s November meeting and agreed to 
assist the Panel with its study. Agreed 
that Hinchingbrooke NHS Trust would be 
invited to a future meeting. 
 
 
The Chairman advised Members that the 
Hospital were conducting their own 
review of the parking arrangements and 

[...]

provision of facilities for teenagers in 
Huntingdonshire. Owing to the 
current financial pressures on the 
Council, the Panel has decided that 
the feasibility of introducing a 
maintenance agreement should be 
investigated by the Cabinet in which 
responsibility for meeting Town 
facilities’ revenue costs should be 
divided between the District Council, 
Town Councils and users before  
consideration is given to extending 
the Council’s own commitments.  
 
In discussing these 
recommendations the Cabinet 
concurred with the Panel that further 
research into the availability of 
group insurance schemes with the 
aim of achieving a lower insurance 
premium and the feasibility of 
combining safety inspections should 
be investigated further.  However, in 
discussing the suggestions on the 
future revenue funding of play 
equipment, the Cabinet  has agreed 
not to take any action in respect of 
the Panel’s proposed formula for the 
maintenance of play equipment.  
Executive Councillors are of the 
opinion that the provision and 
management of local play facilities 
should be undertaken at a local 
level by local parish councils and 
community organisations and that 
the District Council role should be 
confined to strategic, district wide 
initiatives and advising on 
opportunities for funding. 
 
 
 

 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor R J West has drawn the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
(Social Well-Being) attention to 
issues surrounding mental health 
and the inequalities in service 
provision that exist within the 
District. A Working Group has 
therefore been appointed by the 
Committee to investigate dementia 
services, to which Councillor West 
has been appointed. 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) – 
PROGRESS 
 
In respect of parking at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital, Members 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) have requested 
that the Hospital’s Business 
Facilities Manager be
[...]
ng the Director of 
Environmental and Community 
Services to undertake the necessary 
preparatory work, Executive 
Councillors have requested that a 

94



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt    Edition 104 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ℡ (01480) 388007 
 

page 7 

further report be submitted to 
Cabinet on the cost implications of 
serving the CPO.  The 
redevelopment of Chequers Court is 
an important element of the overall 
regeneration of Huntingdon town 
centre. 
 
 

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	19 05 10 Minutes

	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
	5 MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING OBLIGATIONS)
	AppendixAApril2010
	AppendixBDevelopmentscommenced
	AppendixCDevelopmentsnotcommencedpdfApril2010

	6 PROVISION OF PLAY FACILITIES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE
	7 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	hasc 100422

	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10
	9 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	10 REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME
	Progress Report - Social Well-Being
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template

	11 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TNTN on 
Tuesday, 1 June 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Cawley, B S Chapman, 

Mrs K E Cooper, J J Dutton, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P G Mitchell and R J West. 
 
R Coxhead and Mrs M Nicholas. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
A Monk. 

 
 
6. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 6th April and 19th 

May 2010 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

7. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors S J Criswell, J J Dutton and R J West declared personal 
interests in Minute No. 12 by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
June to 30th September 2010. Councillor B S Chapman, in his 
capacity as Ward Member for St Neots Priory Park, requested a copy 
of the report entitled Transfer of S106 Asset (Community Building & 
Land) at Loves Farm. The Panel were advised that the item entitled 
St Ivo Leisure Centre - Proposals for Development had now been 
delayed until October 2010. 
 

9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 31st March 2010. Members endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet the comments of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, particularly with regard to the objectives where 
targets had not been achieved. 
 
Members received clarification on a number of matters raised by the 



Corporate Plan Working Group relating to the methodology used to 
calculate admissions to the Burgess Hall, the achievement of targets 
that contributed to the objective “to promote healthy lifestyle choices” 
and the types of temporary accommodation used to prevent people 
from becoming homeless. 
 

10. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS)   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of People, Performance 

and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Panel were updated on the receipt and expenditure of money 
negotiated under Section 106 Agreements by the Council. Members 
were reminded that their role was to scrutinise progress of allocated 
schemes and existing maintenance agreements. In the context of the 
Panel’s previous decision to pay particular attention to those schemes 
that had been completed earliest, Members noted that since the last 
quarter a spending plan had been received in respect of one of the 
schemes, programme details had been received for another and 
meetings had been arranged with St Neots Town Council to discuss 
the remaining two schemes. 
 
The Panel requested that details of the developer involved in each 
Agreement was included in future monitoring reports, together with 
further information on agreements which were awaiting allocation. In 
noting that one of these agreements was shortly due to expire, 
Members questioned what would be the implications for the Council if 
it was not implemented before it expired. In response, Mr J Craig, the 
Council’s Service Development Manager, reported that there had 
been a number of problems with the proposed scheme but that it was 
likely that the agreement would be completed before it expired. 
 
Having discussed the scheduling of the report at Panel meetings, it 
was agreed that the next report should be submitted to the meeting in 
July. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(b) that the next monitoring report be submitted to the 

Panel’s meeting in July. 
 

11. PROVISION OF PLAY FACILITIES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Cabinet (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted with Executive 
Councillors’ deliberations on the Panel’s recommendations arising 
from the study into play facilities in Huntingdonshire. Having noted 
that the recommendations relating to carrying out research into group 
insurance schemes and to the feasibility of combining safety 
inspections had been accepted, the Service Development Manager 
reported that Officers had already commenced work on these 
matters. In that light, Members requested that a progress report was 
submitted to a future meeting.  
 



12. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 13th and 
22nd April 2010 (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). 
Members were advised that the Committee was currently seeking 
views on the quality of services at Hinchingbrooke Hospital, with a 
view to undertaking a study on this subject. 
 

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10   
 

 The Panel reviewed the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2009/10 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In so 
doing, Members were reminded of the constitutional requirement to 
produce a Report each year. It was suggested that the Report should 
include reference to the Chairman’s role in providing public scrutiny of 
the process to change the governance arrangements of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital and details of how members of the public 
could obtain information on the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny work. 
 

14. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing their programme of studies and informing Members 
of the studies being undertaken by the other Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. 
 

15. REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and providing an 
opportunity for Members to plan their work programme for the year. 
Members were reminded of their responsibility to scrutinise the 
Children and Young People, Health and Well-Being and Inclusive, 
Safe and Cohesive Communities thematic groups of the 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership. This work had already begun 
and further work would be undertaken during the course of the year. 
 
In reviewing the existing programme of studies the Panel received 
updates on the future governance of Hinchingbrooke Hospital, the 
Place Survey and car parking at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. Members 
also were reminded that they had an opportunity to suggest potential 
future study areas for investigation by any of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
 (b) that progress in relation to ongoing studies be noted. 
 
 
 



16. SCRUTINY   
 

 In scrutinising the 104th Edition of the Digest of Decision, Councillor R 
J West delivered an update on progress by the Working Group 
appointed by the Cambridgeshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee to investigate issues surrounding mental health 
and the associated service provision in Cambridgeshire. In so doing, 
Members noted that the Working Group had initially decided to focus 
on the support provided to those diagnosed with dementia and their 
carers and family. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


